activities should have been classified as investments in loan receivables within cash flows from investing activities. It was also determined that certain
investment purchases and maturities that were previously reported on a net basis in 2019 and 2018 should have been reported on a gross basis. Finally,
previously reported cash flows from investing activities resulting from changes in customer deposits at the Pitney Bowes Bank (the Bank) have been
adjusted to be reported as cash flows from financing activities. We have determined that these adjustments were not material to the previously issued
financial statements. The net impact of these changes to our previously reported Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows on the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018 is shown below. The impact on our previously issued interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for each of the year-to-
date interim periods in 2020 is presented in Note 21 and will be revised in our 2021 Form 10-Q filings.

Year Ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Adjustments Reclass
As Revised and

Reclassified
Cash flows from operating activities
Allowance for credit losses $ — $ — $ 28,488 $ 28,488
Changes in accounts and other receivables $ 8,318 $ — $ (16,345) $ (8,027)
Changes in finance receivables $ 25,638 $ 15,676 $ (12,143) $ 29,171
Net cash from operating activities: continuing operations $ 242,935 $ 15,676 $ — $ 258,611
Net cash from operating activities $ 252,207 $ 15,676 $ — $ 267,883

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investment securities $ (57,194) $ (80,000) $ — $ (137,194)
Proceeds from sales/maturities of investment securities $ 108,548 $ — $ — $ 108,548
Net change in short-term and other investing activities $ (78,814) $ 78,814 $ — $ —
Net investment in loan receivables $ — $ (15,676) $ — $ (15,676)
Customer deposits at the Bank $ 16,341 $ (16,341) $ — $ —
Other investing activities $ (10,091) $ 1,186 $ — $ (8,905)
Net cash from investing activities: continuing operations $ (180,563) $ (32,017) $ — $ (212,580)
Net cash from investing activities $ 489,567 $ (32,017) $ — $ 457,550

Cash flows from financing activities
Customer deposits at the Bank $ — $ 16,341 $ — $ 16,341
Net cash from financing activities $ (686,640) $ 16,341 $ — $ (670,299)

41

PITNEY BOWES INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2018
As Previously

Reported Adjustments Reclass
As Revised and

Reclassified
Cash flows from operating activities
Allowance for credit losses $ — $ — $ 26,370 $ 26,370
Changes in accounts and other receivables $ (44,031) $ — $ (9,770) $ (53,801)
Changes in finance receivables $ 53,280 $ 1,773 $ (16,600) $ 38,453
Net cash from operating activities: continuing operations $ 350,795 $ 1,773 $ — $ 352,568
Net cash from operating activities $ 342,879 $ 1,773 $ — $ 344,652

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investment securities $ (81,527) $ (626) $ — $ (82,153)
Proceeds from sales/maturities of investment securities $ 175,820 $ 46 $ — $ 175,866
Net change in short-term and other investing activities $ 11,838 $ (11,838) $ — $ —
Net investment in loan receivables $ — $ (1,773) $ — $ (1,773)
Customer deposits at the Bank $ 21,008 $ (21,008) $ — $ —
Other investing activities $ (4,250) $ 12,418 $ — $ 8,168
Net cash from investing activities: continuing operations $ (25,405) $ (22,781) $ — $ (48,186)
Net cash from investing activities $ 309,127 $ (22,781) $ — $ 286,346

Cash flows from financing activities
Customer deposits at the Bank $ — $ 21,008 $ — $ 21,008
Net cash from financing activities $ (766,419) $ 21,008 $ — $ (745,411)

Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers using the modified retrospective method and recognized a
$9 million cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings at the date of the initial application. Additionally in 2018, we adopted ASU 2016-06, Income
Taxes: Intra-entity Transfers of Assets other than Inventory and recognized a $3 million cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings and ASU 2018-
02, Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income with a cumulative effect adjustment to reclassify $116 million